
                    NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 2ND OCTOBER, 2013 at 16:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Winskill (Vice-Chair), Adamou, McNamara and 

Newton 
 

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (Church of England representative),1 Catholic Diocese 
vacancy, Mr E. Reid (Parent Governor) and Mrs M. Ezeji (Parent 
Governor) 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 It being a special meeting, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17, of the Council’s 

Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is 
not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 

paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. CALL-IN OF CAB485 - LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN ANNUAL SPENDING 
SUBMISSION FOR TRANSPORT 2014/15, CYCLING FUND SUBMISSION 2014-
17 AND LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN THREE YEAR DELIVERY PLAN 
2014-17  (PAGES 1 - 42)  

 
 i) Report of the Monitoring Officer 

ii) Report of the Director of Place and Sustainability TO  FOLLOW 
iii) Appendix (for information only) 

 
a) Copy of the ‘call-in’ 
b) Draft minute extract of the Cabinet decision of 10 September 2013 
c) 10 September 2013 Cabinet report - Local Implementation Plan Annual 

Spending Submission for Transport 2014/15, Cycling fund submission 
2014-17 and Local Implementation Plan three year Delivery Plan 2014-
17. 

 
A decision on the above item was taken by Cabinet at the meeting on 10 
September 2013.  The decision has been called in, in accordance with the 
provisions set out in the Council’s Constitution, by Councillors Jenks, Beacham, 
Engert, Whyte and Scott. 
 

 



 

3 

 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy and 
Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Felicity Parker 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2919 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: felicity.parker@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 24 September 2013 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Special Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
October 2013 
 

 
Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

Monitoring Officer’s Report on the Call-In of a 
Decision taken by Cabinet on 10th September 2013 
relating to Local Implementation Plan Annual 
Spending Submission for Transport 2014/15, 
Cycling Fund Submission 2014-2017 and Local 
Implementation Plan Three Year Delivery Plan 2014-
2017. 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
The Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services 

 
 
Lead Officer: 
 

 
Bernie Ryan, Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal 
Services 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decision: 
N/A 
 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 On 17th September 2013, a call-in request was submitted objecting to the 

Cabinet decision made on 10th September 2013 in respect of ‘Local 
Implementation Plan Annual Spending Submission for Transport 2014/15, 
Cycling Fund Submission 2014-2017 and Local Implementation Plan Three 
Year Delivery Plan 2014-2017’.  

 
1.2  The call-in request is deemed valid and the Monitoring Officer is required 

to advise Overview and Scrutiny Committee whether or not the Cabinet 
decision falls inside or outside the Council’s policy or budget framework 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
  
2.1 N/A 
 
3. Recommendations  
 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 4 

3.1 That Members note the advice of the Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer that the decision taken by the Cabinet was inside the 
Council’s policy and budget framework.  

 
4. Other options considered 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5. Background information  
 
5.1 The Call-In Procedure Rules in Part 4 Section H of the Council’s   

Constitution, provide that any 5 Members may request a Call-In even 
though they do not claim that the original decision was in any way outside 
the Council’s budget/policy framework. Members requesting a Call-In must 
give reasons for it and outline an alternative course of action. However it is 
not necessary for a valid Call-In request to claim that The Cabinet, Leader 
or Cabinet Member acted outside its powers.  

 
5.2  The Call-In Procedure Rules require the Monitoring Officer to rule on the 

validity of the request at the outset. The Monitoring Officer has ruled that 
this Call-In request complies with all the 6 essential criteria for validity. 

 
5.3   The Monitoring Officer must also submit a report to Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  (OSC) advising whether each decision of the Executive, 
subject to Call-In, was inside or outside the Council’s policy framework 
(budget framework advice, when this is relevant, is provided by the Chief 
Financial Officer). This is still a requirement even when those Members 
requesting the Call-In do not allege that the Cabinet decision was outside 
the policy framework. While OSC Members should have regard to the 
Monitoring Officer’s advice, it is a matter for Members’ to decide whether 
the Cabinet decision was inside the policy framework or not.  

 
5.4  This decision should be the subject of a separate specific vote and it 

should be expressly minuted. 
 
5.5  It is not every Council policy that forms part of the “Budget & Policy 

Framework”. This framework is set out at Part 3 Section B of the 
Constitution. It contains the most important over-arching strategies and 
major service plans. There would have to be a clear contravention or 
inconsistency with such a Plan before an Executive decision could be ruled 
to be outside the policy framework.  

 
Details of the Call-In and the Monitoring Officer’s Response 
 
5.6 The Call-In request form states, under the first heading, that the decision 

“is not claimed to be outside the policy or budget framework”. 
  

Page 2



                                                                                 

Page 3 of 4 

5.7 The Monitoring Officer agrees that this decision falls within the Council’s 
policy framework for the reasons set out in the Cabinet Report, in 
particular, paragraphs 5.14 and 10.1. The Local Implementation Plan [LIP] 
is a borough wide transport strategy that details how the Council’s 
transport objectives contribute towards the key priorities set within the 
Mayor’s Transport Strategy [MTS] and additionally reflects the needs and 
aspirations of people in Haringey. The LIP was approved by Cabinet in 
December 2010 following a period of extensive public consultation. The 
document can be found on the Council’s website. 

 
 
Call-In Procedure Rules 
 
5.8 Once a Call-In request has been validated and notified to the Chair of 

OSC, the Committee must meet within the next 10 working days to decide 
what action to take. In the meantime, all action to implement the original 
decision is suspended. 

 
5.9 If OSC Members determine that the original decision was within the 

policy/budget framework, the Committee has three options: 
 

(i) not to take any further action, in which case the original decision is 
implemented immediately. 

 
(ii) to refer the original decision back to Cabinet Leader as the original 

decision taker. If this option is followed, Cabinet must, within the 
next 5 working days, reconsider their decision in the light of the 
views expressed by OSC. 

 
(iii) to refer the original decision on to full Council. If this option is 

followed, full Council must meet within the next 10 working days to 
consider the decision. Full Council must either decide, itself, to 
take no further action and allow the decision to be implemented 
immediately or it must refer the decision back to The Leader for 
reconsideration. 

 
5.10 If OSC Members determine that the original decision was outside the 

policy framework, the Committee must refer the matter back to Cabinet 
with a request to reconsider it on the grounds that it is incompatible with 
the policy/budgetary framework. 

 
5.13 In that event, Cabinet would have two options: 
 

(i) to amend the decision in line with OSC’s determination, in which 
case the amended decision is implemented immediately. 

 

Page 3



                                                                                 

Page 4 of 4 

(ii) to re-affirm the original decision in which case the matter is 
referred to a meeting of full Council within the next 10 working 
days. 

 
6. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer and Financial Implications  
 
6.1 The call in request states that this decision is not claimed to be outside the 

budget framework. The Director of Corporate Resources, in her capacity 
as Chief Financial Officer, agrees with this view. The decision relates to the 
approval of the Annual Spending submission for 2014/15, Cycling Funding 
Submission for 2014-17 and LIP 3 year delivery plan for 2014/15-2016/17, 
all to Transport to London. All of which relate to requests for resources 
from 2014/15 onwards from TFL. 

 
6.2 The normal practice is for the cabinet to include the actual allocation and 

detailed schemes  for 2014/15 onwards when it recommends to council in 
February 2014 the capital programme for 2014/15 onwards. 

 
7. Head of Legal Services and Legal Implications  
 
7.1 As outlined above. 
 
8. Use of Appendices 

N/A 
 
 

 

 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

Present: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair), Councillor John Bevan, Councillor Joseph Ejiofor, 

Councillor Joe Goldberg, Councillor Bernice Vanier and Councillor Ann Waters. 

 

 

Also Present: Councillor  Gideon Bull, Councillor Lyn Weber, Councillor Richard Wilson.  

 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CAB485  
 

LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN ANNUAL SPENDING SUBMISSION FOR TRANSPORT 

2014/15, CYCLING FUND SUBMISSION 2014-2017 AND LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION 

PLAN THREE YEAR DELIVERY PLAN 2014-2017 

 

 Cabinet considered a report, introduced by the Cabinet Member for Environment, 

which sought approval of the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Annual Spending Plan 

Submission for 2014/15, the Cycling Funding Submission for 2014 to 2017 and the 

Three Year Delivery Plan 2014 to 2017 to Transport for London (TfL).  

 

In response to a question Cabinet was advised that the allocations were based on an 

assessment of roads in the borough and this demonstrated that there was greatest 

need in the east of the borough; however, there was work planned for areas 

throughout the borough and these were detailed in the report.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the Annual Spending Submission for 2014/15, Cycling Funding Submission for 

2014 to 2017 and the Three Year Delivery Plan 2014 to 2017 to Transport for London 

(TfL) be approved.  

 

Alternative options considered 

The Annual Spending Submission and Delivery Plan support our approved LIP covering 

2011 to 2031. It is, therefore, not considered necessary to consider other options.  

 

Reasons for decision 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Director of 

Place and 

Sustainabili

ty  

 

The meeting closed at 7.10pm.  

 

 

COUNCILLOR CLAIRE KOBER 

 

 

…………………………………………. 

 

CHAIR 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	6 Call-in of CAB485 - LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN ANNUAL SPENDING SUBMISSION FOR TRANSPORT 2014/15, CYCLING FUND SUBMISSION 2014-17 AND LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN THREE YEAR DELIVERY PLAN 2014-17
	Signed call-in form
	Cabinet minutes excerpt 10.09.13
	LIPwholereport




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2013 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Winskill (Vice-Chair), Basu, Mallett and Newton 

 
Apologies Councillor Adamou and McNamara 

 
Also Present: Co-optees: Yvonne Denny 

Councillors: Bevan, Engert and Jenks 
Officers: Tony Kennedy (Sustainable Transport Manager), Melanie 
Ponomarenko (Scrutiny), Ransford Stewart (Interim Head of Dev 
Management and Enforcement) 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO246. 
 

WEBCASTING 
  

 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and informed all that the meeting 
was being webcast. 
 
 

OSCO247. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adamou and McNamara. 
 
Councillors Basu and Mallett were in attendance as substitutes. 
 
 

OSCO248. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
  

 It being a special meeting, under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the 
Council’s Constitution, no other business was discussed. 
 
 

OSCO249. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

 Councillor Mallett declared a personal interest in that she was cycling champion 
for the Borough.  She confirmed that this would not affect any decision that she 
would take in her role as substitute Committee Member. 
 
 

OSCO250. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 
  

 None. 
 
 

OSCO251. 
 

CALL-IN OF CAB485 - LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN ANNUAL 
SPENDING SUBMISSION FOR TRANSPORT 2014/15, CYCLING FUND 
SUBMISSION 2014-17 AND LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN THREE YEAR 
DELIVERY PLAN 2014-17 
  

 Councillor Jenks introduced the call-in: 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2013 

 

• The call-in was about asking for more consultation and transparency from 
the Council.  Councillor Jenks was first alerted to the consultation on 27 
September 2012, and was informed that a full consultation would be 
carried out in March/April 2013.  He followed this up in January 2013 and 
July 2013 and found out on 8 August that there would be no consultation 
and the recommendations for the funding would go directly to Cabinet, 
based on the 2010 consultation. 

• Transport was a big priority for residents across the borough and there was 
a need for regular consultation, with a transparent decision making 
process. 

• Statistics for Priory Road and Park Road show an increase in accidents 
since 2010 – this proved that things have changed since 2010, and 
dialogue with local Councillors would have been useful, since there was 
new data available. 

• The Cabinet minutes of 10 September state that “Cabinet was advised that 
the allocations were based on an assessment of roads in the borough and 
this demonstrated that there was greatest need in the east of the borough; 
however, there was work planned for areas throughout the borough and 
these were detailed in the report”.  It seems that Cabinet accepted this 
without any evidence within the report and no definition of what was ‘East’.  
The Cabinet needed to ensure that no preference was given to ‘Labour’ 
wards, and that the Council was operating as one Borough. 

• Expenditure was not equal across the Borough.  The seven wards to the 
West of the railways lines represent a third of the wards, and only a quarter 
of the expenditure. 

• Councillor Jenks requested that the report be referred back to Cabinet, as 
the decision maker, so that a full consultation can be carried out and recent 
data used. 

 
The Chair invited Councillor Engert to speak, following her request to address 
the Committee: 
 

• Councillor Engert was speaking as the Chair of the Muswell Hill, Alexandra, 
Fortis Green and Highgate Area Forum and Committee. 

• She referred the Committee to the protocols for Area Committees, in 
particular paragraph 4.1.4 which states: 
“Local Highway and Transport Improvements 
Area Committees shall be able to submit ideas to the Local Implementation 
Plan, asked to prioritise between proposed schemes in their area, and 
consulted on the detailed design of successful schemes. Officers shall 
provide feedback to the Area Committee on the outcome of their 
recommendations” 

• Councillor Engert then provided the Committee with a list of issues which 
were raised at the Area Forum and Committee on 27 June 2012, and had 
been appended to the Area Plan for that Forum.  Highways had responded 
to these issues and advised that consultation for the 2014-17 LIP would 
commence in April 2013 for submission in September 2013. 

• Councillor Engert requested to know what had happened to the promise of 
consultation and who had decided not to go ahead with it. 

 
Tony Kennedy – Sustainable Transport Manager – responded to questions from 
the Committee: 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2013 

 

 

• Extensive consultation was carried out in 2010. This took on board the 
views of the Area Forums, although there were strict objectives within the 
LIP which had to be adhered to. 

• The vast bulk of maintenance to the roads came from capital funds, which 
was separate from the LIP funding. 

• It was never stated that a full consultation would be carried out. However, 
the views of area forums would be taken onboard. 

• The borough had been split into 19 neighbourhoods which were then 
prioritised over a number of 3 year cycles. These delivery plans were 
reported to cabinet, although it was not known whether this had been fed 
back to Area Forums. 

• Any schemes identified but not carried out within the 3 year programme 
would be kept in reserve and dealt with over the whole 20 year period. 

• It was cost effective to address a whole neighbourhood at one time rather 
than fixing a number of small projects across the borough.  

 
Councillor Bevan commented that the call-in had been made on a number of 
areas, not just about consultation, and he responded to the remaining aspects of 
the call-in: 
 

• With regards to consultation, TfL had advised that further consultation was 
not required, however the authority had still carried out local consultations. 

• The data used in the Cabinet report was from December 2012, and not 
2010 data. 

• Spending was allocated using a range of criteria, including budget 
constraints. 

• The table on page 5 of the report detailed spend since 2011: 
2011-12  61% spend in the West 
2012-13 61% spend in the West 
2013-14 53% spend in the West 

 
The Chair agreed that there were concerns with regards to consultation. If 
residents were consulted on initial plans, then officers or relevant Cabinet 
Members should feed back to those same residents. He suggested that 
Councillor Bevan attend the next Muswell Hill, Alexandra, Fortis Green and 
Highgate Area Forum to speak to the residents who had wanted to contribute.  
 
Councillor Winskill thanked Tony Kennedy for answering the questions of the 
committee.  He requested that information with regards to how decisions were 
made be available on the Council’s website. 
 
Councillor Winskill proposed that the report be taken back to Cabinet and 
residents be given the chance to respond.  
 
A vote was taken, with 2 Members in favour and 3 against. 
 
The chair MOVED that no further action be taken. 
 
A vote was taken and carried; 3 in favour and 2 against. 
 
RESOLVED that no further action be taken.  



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2013 

 

 
The Chair thanked all for attending.   

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 17:35hrs 

 
Councillor …………………………………… 
 
Chair 
 


